
Page 1 of 4 
 

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE  
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT  

AMONG  
U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT HUNTER LIGGETT,  

THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
AND THE   

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION  
REGARDING OFF-ROAD VEHICLE MANEUVER MILITARY TRAINING AT 

FORT HUNTER LIGGETT, CALIFORNIA  
  

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2016, the U.S. Army Garrison Fort Hunter Liggett (USAG), the 
California State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO), and the Advisory Council on 
Historic Preservation (ACHP) entered into a Programmatic Agreement (PA) in 
accordance with 36 CFR § 800.14 in order to fulfill the requirements of Section 106 of 
the National Historic Preservation Act for off-road vehicle maneuver military training 
occurring within the area of potential effects (APE) in designated Primary (Training 
Areas 12B, 15, 20, and 24) and Secondary (Training Areas 1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 16, 21, and 27) 
Maneuver Corridors of FHL; and  
 
WHEREAS, the PA is set to expire on June 1, 2021, and additional time is needed to 
adequately consult on a revised PA; and 

WHEREAS, this Amendment shall take effect on the date of the last signature and 
remain in force until the expiration of the PA; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with Stipulation XI of the Agreement, the USAG, 
SHPO, and ACHP agree that the PA is hereby amended by:  

1. Amend Stipulation VII so it reads as follows:  

This Amended PA shall take effect on the date it is signed by the last signatory 
and shall remain in effect until June 1, 2022, unless the signatories agree to 
extend it by written amendment in accordance with Stipulation XI. 

  



Page 2 of 4 

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE  
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT  

AMONG  
U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT HUNTER LIGGETT,  

THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
AND THE   

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION  
REGARDING OFF-ROAD VEHICLE MANEUVER MILITARY TRAINING AT 

FORT HUNTER LIGGETT, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

SIGNATORIES:  
  
  

    
    

______________________________________                         ___________________ 
Charles R. Bell                                                         date 
Colonel, U.S. Army 
Commanding   

 

Digitally signed by 
BELL.CHARLES.ROBERT.1077016569 
Date: 2021.05.20 08:41:35 -04'00'



Page 3 of 4 

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE 
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 

AMONG 
U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT HUNTER LIGGETT, 

THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
AND THE 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION  
REGARDING OFF-ROAD VEHICLE MANEUVER MILITARY TRAINING AT 

FORT HUNTER LIGGETT, CALIFORNIA 

SIGNATORIES:  

______________________________________      ___________________ 
Julianne Polanco     date 
California State Historic Preservation Officer 

5/26/21



Page 4 of 4 
 

 

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE  

PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT  

AMONG  

U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT HUNTER LIGGETT,  

THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 

AND THE   

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION  

REGARDING OFF-ROAD VEHICLE MANEUVER MILITARY TRAINING AT 

FORT HUNTER LIGGETT, CALIFORNIA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

SIGNATORIES:  

  

     

 

 

______________________________________                         ___May 28, 2021____ 

Reid J. Nelson, Executive Director, Acting                                                        Date 

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation    

  

  


